General government 159,854$   80,681$   -$   (79,173)$

Physical environment 749,574   378,325   -   (371,249)

Culture and recreation 734,938   379,925   -   (355,013)

Public safety 47,482   23,965   -   (23,517)

Roads and streets 549,244   277,214   -   (272,030)

Interest on long-term debt 1,123,748   1,134,922   558   11,732

Total governmental activities 3,364,840$   2,275,032$   558$   (1,089,250)$

General revenues:

Investment income 3,304

Change in net position (1,085,946)

Net position - beginning as previously stated 2,374,898

Restatement of net position due to

  implementation of GASB 65 (728,526)

Net position - beginning as restated 1,646,372

Net position - ending 560,426$

Program Revenue

STERLING  HILL  COMMUNITY  DEVELOPMENT  DISTRICT

BALANCE  SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL  FUNDS

September  30,  2013

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
10

General Debt Service

Total

Governmental

Funds

Assets:

Cash 113,346$   -$   113,346$

Investments 804,440   1,486,441   2,290,881

Due from SPE 40,232 -   40,232

Prepaid costs 33,190   -   33,190

Total assets 991,208$   1,486,441$   2,477,649$

Liabilities and Fund Balances:

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 34,866$   -$   34,866$

Matured bonds payable -   4,590,000 4,590,000

Matured interest payable -   601,992 601,992

Total liabilities 34,866   5,191,992   5,226,858

   Fund balances:

Nonspendable 33,190   -   33,190

Unassigned 923,152   (3,705,551)   (2,782,399)

Total fund balances 956,342   (3,705,551)   (2,749,209)

 Total liabilities and fund balances  991,208$   1,486,441$

18,202,569

   Accrued interest payable (462,934)

   Long-term liabilities (14,430,000)   (14,892,934)

Net position of governmental activities (page 7) 560,426$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources, and therefore, are

not reported in the funds.

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not

reported in the funds.

STERLING  HILL  COMMUNITY  DEVELOPMENT  DISTRICT

STATEMENT  OF  REVENUES,  EXPENDITURES  AND  CHANGES  IN  FUND  BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL  FUNDS

Year  Ended  September  30,  2013

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
11

General Debt Service

 Total

Governmental

Funds

Revenues:

Special assessments 1,131,123$   1,083,585$   2,214,708$

Special assessments - prepayments -   51,337   51,337

Investment and other income 12,291   558   12,849

Total revenues 1,143,414   1,135,480   2,278,894

Expenditures:

Current:

General government 128,785   31,069   159,854

Physical environment 454,624   -   454,624

Culture and recreation 358,009   -   358,009

Public safety 47,482 -   47,482

Roads and streets 36,585   -   36,585

Debt Service:

Principal -   295,000   295,000

Interest -   1,132,831   1,132,831

Total expenditures 1,025,485   1,458,900   2,484,385

Net change in fund balances 117,929   (323,420)   (205,491)

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 838,413   (3,382,131)   (2,543,718)

Fund Balances - End of Year 956,342$   (3,705,551)$   (2,749,209)$

STERLING  HILL  COMMUNITY  DEVELOPMENT  DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION  OF  THE  STATEMENT  OF  REVENUES,  EXPENDITURES  AND
CHANGES  IN  FUND  BALANCES  OF  GOVERNMENTAL  FUNDS  TO  THE

STATEMENT  OF  ACTIVITIES

Year  Ended  September  30,  2013

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
12

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (page 10) (205,491)$

   Capitalized assets 11,172

   Depreciation expense (1,195,710) (1,184,538)

   Repayment of bonds payable 230,000